

2021 – 2049; 2024 – 1084; 2024 – 1159

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PAUL E. ARLTON AND DAVID J. ARLTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

AEROVIRONMENT, INC.,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant

Appeals from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California in
Case No. 2:20-cv-07438-AB-GJS, Judge Andre Birotte, Jr.

**CORRECTED, DEFENDANT-CROSS-APPELLANT
AEROVIRONMENT'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Dated: September 17, 2024

Scott A. Felder
Scott M. McCaleb
Wesley E. Weeks
Lisa M. Rechden
Wiley Rein LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000

*Counsel for Defendant - Cross-
Appellant AeroVironment, Inc.*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
 I. The District Court Failed To Consider The Totality Of The Circumstances....4
 II. The Totality Of Circumstances Shows That This Case Is Exceptional Under
 Section 285.8
 III. The Arltons Fail To Show Why The Court Should Be Precluded From
 Considering The Underlying Purpose Of Section 1498 In Assessing
 Whether An Award Of Fees Is Appropriate.....12
 IV. The Arltons Have Waived Any Challenge To The Reasonableness Of
 AeroVironment’s Requested Fees.....15
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Software Design Corp. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank</i> , 583 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Astornet Techs. Inc. v. BAE Sys., Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4
<i>Dell Fed. Sys., L.P. v. United States</i> , 906 F.3d 982 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Hitkansut LLC v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 341 (2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 958 F.3d 1162 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 534 F.2d 889 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	12
<i>Lite Machines Corp. v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Cl. 267 (2019).....	10
<i>Martinez v. Roscoe</i> , 100 F.3d 121 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Moore U.S.A., Inc. v. Standard Reg. Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Novartis AG v. Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd.</i> , 853 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928).....	3
<i>Thermolife Int’l LLC v. GNC Corp.</i> , 922 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 7

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Other Authorities

Fed. Cir. R. 28.12
Fed. Cir. R. 32(b)(1).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
